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Answers

+[ JHindi transliteration.

[18 NOV. 1957 ]

to Questions 42

THREE-MEMBER COMMITTEE OF DIREC-

TION ON LAND REFORMS

421. MouLANA M. FARUQI: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has appointed a three-Member Committee of Direction to evolve a suitable technique and lay down a uniform pattern of inquiry into the progress and effect of land reforms; and

(b) if so, what are the terms of reference of the committee?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF PLANNING
(SHRI S. N. MISHRA): (a) Yes, Sir; the Standing Committee of the Research Programmes Committee of the Planning Commission at its meeting held on the 17th October, 1957 appointed a Three-Member Committee consisting of Prof. M. L.
Dantwala, Prof. V. M. Dandekar and Prof. D.
Ghosh, assisted by Shri Tar-lok Singh and Shri Ameer Raza, to evolve a suitable technique and to lay down a uniform pattern of inquiry into the progress and effects of land reforms In the country.

(b) The Committee will assist investigations into the progress and effects of land reforms legislation in the directions indicated in reply to part (a) above.

S &S Ay o2& eS gae gl
L S O IRCT AT S


43 Oral Answers

T[T g wrent : W AT
T iggug it U g o waaw
e fd qms wgeft 7]

st gwo QAo fawr : wW¥T gE-
7 wolt § 1w fwamr avg @,
™ ¥ fagE ot g9 T T and
wife 3g w8 @ gfmafefad &
T a1 I [t & g gy g forr
TR AR § | WK aE A2
99 T TN OO0 99 o 5 e
freag @l feE A A S &) 97d

RISE IN HOUSE RENTS IN NIZAMUDDIN AND
OTHER AREAS IN DELHI

*22. SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND SuPPLY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has been brought to the notice of Government that landlords are raising the rents in Nizamuddin and other areas in Delhi by 30 to 50 per cent; and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken to save the tenants from this exploitation of urban landlords?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF WORKS,
HOUSING aND SUPPLY (SHrR1 ANIL K.
CHANDA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) As the subject of rent control and eviction is a controversial one, Government is now engaged in studying it in all its different aspects and they propose to introduce shortly measures to reconcile the differing interests of the landlords and tenants in Delhi in consonance with the principles of social justice.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know the number of tenants evicted as a result of the eviction orders passed by the courts in 1956-57?

SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: Sir, I would like to have separate notice of that question.

f[ JHindi transliteration.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 44

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: Are the Government intending to enforce the Rent Control Act again in order to stop such exploitation by the landlords?

SHrR** ANIL K. CHANDA: I have already indicated in my answer that Government are proposing to bring fresh legislation on the matter at a very early date.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: How long will it take the Government to implement the decision which the Government is going to make in order to stop this exploitation of the tenants?

SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: We are trying to hasten as far as possible, but it will take a little time before we can bring the legislative proposal before the House.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: Is it not a fact that this steep rise in the rents and this scarcity of houses have taken place because the D.D.P.A. has stopped construction of new houses till the plans for the Greater Delhi are finalised?

SHRI ANIL K. CHANDA: There are many causes which contribute to this difficulty.

PanDIT S. 's. N. TANKHA: In the meantime is it not possible, Sir, to have orders issued by the Central Government to see that evictions may be stopped by the courts until final action is taken by the Government in this matter?

SHri ANIL K. CHANDA: That is not contemplated at the moment. It is being examined.

SUBSCRIPTION PAID BY ALL INDIA RADIO TO
NEWS AGENCIES

+23. SHri P. C. BHANJ DEO: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) the annual subscription paid by the All India Radio for news services rendered by news agencies;

